#### SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 13.10.2015

COURT NO.: 6
ITEM NO.: 10

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 10163-65,11363-64,11365, 14625-26 of 2015 and 22190 of 2015

(With Prayer for Interim Relief)

WTTH

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. ...

(Application for extension of time and direction in SLP(C) No. 10163-65/2015 by Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate)

WITH

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 10-12

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 10163-65/2015 by Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Advocate)

WITH

#### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 13**

(Application for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 10163/2015 by Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta, Advocate )

WITH

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 14-15

(Application for impleadment and exemption from Official Translation in SLP(C) No. 10163/2015 by S.K. Dubey, Advocate)

WITH

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 24-25

(Application for direction and exemption from Official Translation in SLP(C) No.11365/2015)

WITH

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 26-27

(Application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from Official Translation in SLP(C) 11365/2015)

WITH

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 15-16

(Application for modification of order dated 11.05.2015 filed in SLP(C) 14625-26/2015)

GOVT. OF BIHAR & ORS. ETC. ETC.

... PETITIONERS

Versus

DAYANAND SINGH ETC. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order.

(The copy of record of proceeding is enclosed).

## SLP(C) No. 22190/2015 arising out of CC No. 7425/2015:

Accordingly show cause notice returnable for 13.10.2015 was issued to all the eight respondents. Respondent nos.2-4 through Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate and respondent nos.1 & 5-8 through Registered AD post.

Mr. Navin Prakash, Advocate has on 28.09.2015 filed vakalat-appearance on behalf of respondent nos.5 & 6 but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

It is submitted that M/s Parekh & Co., Advocates has on 28.09.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 7& 8 but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate though accept notice on behalf of state i.e. respondent nos.2-4 has not filed vakalatnama, so far. It may be mentioned that respondent nos.2 to 4 are petitioner nos.1 to 3 in SLP(C) 10163-65/2015.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent nos.1.

Service of notice is incomplete on respondent nos.1.

# SLP(C) Nos. 14625-26/2015:

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies. Hence show cause notice on IA 15-16 (application for modification of order dated 11.05.2015) could not be issued.

It is further submitted that Hon'ble Court has earlier on 08.05.2015 directed notice in SLP but counsel has not filed spare copies, so far. Hence show cause notice on all ten respondents could not be issued. However, M/s Samir Ali Khan

and Navin Prakash, Advocates have filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf respondent nos.4-5 and 6-8.

It is lastly submitted that all ten respondents are same as in SLP(C) 11363-64/2015 in which service of show cause notice is already complete.

# SLP(C) Nos. 10163-65/2015, 11363-64/2015 and 11365/2015:

Service of show cause notice is complete in all above matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 12th day of October, 2015.

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Samir Ali Khan , Advocate

Mr. Naveen Prakash, Advocate

M/S P.H. Parekh, Advocates

Mr. Mohit K. Ram, Advocate

Mr. Jaant K. Mehta, Advocate

Mr. S.K. Dubey, Advocate

Mr. Prem Prakash, Advocate

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Advocate

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Narendra S Yadav, Advocate

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm