COURT NO.5 SECTION XVI

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10163-10165/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/11/2014 in CWJC No. 14677/2009 10/11/2014 in CWJC No. 10226/2010 10/11/2014 in CWJC No. 7508/2011 passed by the High Court Of Patna)

GOVT. OF BIHAR AND ORS. ETC ETC

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

DAYANAND SINGH ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11365/2015

(With (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for placing addl. facts and documents on record and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11363-11364/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14625-14626/2015

(With appln.(s) for clarification/modification of court's order and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22190/2015

(With (With appln.(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date: 10/05/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Saurav, Adv.

Mr. Devanshu Kumar Devesh, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjit Pritam, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Khatri, Adv.

### Petitioner-in-person

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kshatrshal Raj, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Ritika Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Vinod Deshmukh, Adv.

for M/s. Parekh & Co., Adv.

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Tewari, Adv.

Ms. Shuchi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

# <u>IA Nos. 15-16 of 2015 in SLP(Civil) Nos. 14625-14626 of 2015</u>

We are informed that under the Bihar, Civil Service Judicial Branch (Recruitment) Rules, 1955, candidates belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are given a relaxation of 5 years above the upper age limit of 35 years seeking employment under the said rules. Inspite of the said rule, it is admitted on all hands that the High Court had, on the administrative side, passed a Resolution that the relaxation be confined to 3 years and not beyond. We are informed that the legality of the above-mentioned Rules is not challenged in any of the matters.

The Resolution of the High Court dated 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2010 is plainly inconsistent with law and therefore, the applications are allowed as prayed for.

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

List all the matters on  $12^{\text{th}}$  July, 2016 as first part heard.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) COURT MASTER

(RAJINDER KAUR) COURT MASTER